

Real Estate Right of Way and Claims

Date:	July 30, 2012
То:	Elaine Clifford Records Center
From:	Barbara Mention M Real Estate
Subject:	Easement-Section 15, Arenac Township, Arenac County, Michigan <u>Almeda-Twining Capital Project – B0002664</u>

Attached are papers related to the acquisition of a Transmission Line Easement, dated February 21, 2012 to Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC (METC) from William L. and Sharon Peterson, husband and wife, whose address is 206 High Street, Omer, Michigan 48749.

Additional easement rights were acquired as a result of upgrading the existing Almeda-Twining circuit from 138kV to 230kV.

The additional easement area is shown shaded in gray on attached survey drawing.

The easement consideration fee was \$1,700.00.

The easement was negotiated by William Zimmerman, Stempin & Associates Land Services Inc.

Please incorporate these papers into the appropriate METC database file.

/bm Attachments

- Cc: M. Ely
 - J. Kehoe
 - S. Sczytko
 - J. Smith





February <u>4</u>, 2012

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

William and Sharon Petersen 206 High Street Omer, Michigan 48749-9613

Re: Exercise of Option pursuant to Easement Option Agreement dated September 20, 2011

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Petersen:

This letter is in reference to the Easement Option Agreement (the "Option Agreement") dated September 20, 2011, by and between you and Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC ("METC"), relative to the grant of an easement on your property located in Section 15, Township 19 North, Range 5 East, Arenac Township, Arenac County, Michigan.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that, in accordance with Section 2 of the Option Agreement, METC HEREBY EXERCISES ITS OPTION to obtain an easement upon the land more particularly described in the Survey attached to the enclosed Easement. In accordance with Section 5 of the Option Agreement, you are required to execute and deliver the enclosed Easement to METC within 5 business days from METC's exercise of the option. Accordingly, Paul Stempin, METC's agent, will contact you shortly to set up a time to deliver to you the agreed upon compensation amount and to pick up the executed Easement.

Please note that your signatures on the Easement will need to be notarized. As a convenience to you, the METC agent can notarize your signatures if you so desire. If you choose to have him notarize your signatures, you should wait to sign the Easement until he has met with you.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact Barbara Mention, METC Sr. Property Management Specialist at (248) 946-3000.

Sincerely,

flitte Made

Christine Mason Soneral Vice President and General Counsel-Utility Operations

Enclosures: Easement

C:\WilliamLoganPLLC\METC\Almeda Twining\Petersen Exercise of Ontion Letter docx

EASEMENT OPTION AGREEMENT

THIS EASEMENT OPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made this 20^{III} day of SFOTOMBRE, 2011, by and between William L. Petersen with Street, Omer, MI 48749-9613 ("Grantor") and Michigan Electric whose address is 206 High Street, Omer, MI 48749-9613 ("Grantor") and Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, whose address is 27175 Energy Way, Novi, Michigan 48377 ("Grantee"). The Grantor and Grantee are at times collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Parties" or individually as the "Party".

RECITALS

A. Grantor is the owner of that certain real property located in the City of Omer, Arenac County, Michigan, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Property").

B. Grantee desires to obtain an option for an easement over the Westerly 29 feet, more or less, (the "Easement Area") of the Property. The Easement Area shall be more particularly described in the Survey to be obtained by Purchaser pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of \$200²⁰ Dollars (\$<u>Two Nameno</u>) (the "Option Payment"), to be paid by Grantee to the Grantor, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. <u>Grant Of Option</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Grantee the right and option ("Option") to obtain an easement on, under, over and across the Easement Area. The Option Payment shall be made by Grantee to Grantor within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement.

2. Exercise Of Option. The Option may be exercised in writing at any time on or prior to twelve (12) months after the date of this Agreement ("Option Period"). If the Option has not been so exercised, it shall be automatically extended for one (1) additional Option Period of twelve (12) months, unless Grantee gives written notice to the Grantor of the intent not to extend the Option Period prior to the end of the initial Option Period. The Option Period may be further extended by mutual agreement in writing of the Parties. Grantee shall not be required to exercise the Option. Should Grantee fail to exercise this Option or any extension thereof within the Option Period, all rights and privileges granted hereunder shall be deemed completely surrendered, this Agreement terminated, and Grantor shall retain the Option Payment, and no additional money shall be payable by either Party to the other. Grantor hereby agrees that during the Option Period, Grantor shall not, without the prior written consent of Grantee (i) sell, transfer, assign, convey or dispose of any of its rights under this Agreement, or its rights or interests in the Property, or (ii) grant any lien or encumbrance on or permit any lien or encumbrance on the Property, or (iv) grant any lease, license or other right to use or occupy the Property to any person.

3. <u>Purchaser's License</u>. As of the date of this Agreement, Grantor grants to Grantee, its agents and employees a non-exclusive license (the "License") to enter the Property to conduct such surveys, inspections and tests as Grantee deems necessary, including but not limited to soil borings, to determine whether or not it wishes to exercise the Option granted herein. Grantee agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold Grantor harmless from any and all loss, claim, action, demand and liability relating to or arising out of Grantee's, or its agents', employees', representatives' or contractors' entry upon the Property under this paragraph which may arise against Grantor. If Grantee determines, in its sole and absolute discretion that the condition of the Property is not acceptable to Purchaser, then Purchaser may, at any time prior to expiration of the Option Period, terminate this Agreement by giving Seller written notice of termination, in which event neither party shall have any further liability hereunder.

4. <u>Survey</u>. Grantee shall, at Grantee's cost and expense, obtain a survey of the Easement Area prepared by a registered land surveyor ("Survey"). The Survey shall be in such form and content as is acceptable to Grantee in Grantee's sole discretion. The legal description from the Survey shall be the legal description used in the Easement described in Section 5 below and every other instrument or agreement referencing the Easement Area. The Survey shall set forth the exact size and location of the Easement Area.

5. <u>Execution of Easement</u>. Upon Grantee's exercise of the Option, Grantor shall, within five (5) days after Grantee's exercise of the Option, execute and deliver the Easement to Grantee in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Easement").

6. <u>Easement Consideration</u>. As consideration for the granting of the Easement, Grantee shall pay to Grantor the sum of \$ 1,500.⁹⁹ dollars, which sum shall be paid simultaneously with the execution and delivery of the Easement (the "Easement Consideration").

7. <u>Memorandum of Option</u>. Grantor agrees to execute a Memorandum of this Agreement which Grantee may record with the appropriate Recording Office in the County where the Property is located. The date set forth in the Memorandum is for recording purposes only and bears no reference to commencement of the term of the Option Period.

8. <u>Notices</u>. Notice of the exercise of the Option shall be given by Grantee to the Grantor in writing by (1) certified mail, return receipt requested, or (2) by overnight courier, provided the courier's regular business is delivery service at the addresses set forth above. Notice shall be deemed effective on the date it is sent.

9. <u>Mortgagee Consent</u>. In the event there is currently a mortgage on Grantor's Property which requires the Mortgagee's consent to the execution of the Easement, Grantor will obtain the mortgagee's consent to the execution and recording of the Easement in advance of execution. If Mortgagee consent is required, then the Easement Consideration shall not be payable to Grantor unless the Mortgagee consents to the execution of the Easement in writing.

10. <u>Title</u>. Grantor represents and warrants to Grantee as of the execution date of this Agreement, and covenants during the Option Period that Grantor is seized of good and sufficient title and interest to the Property and has full authority to enter into and execute this Agreement and the Easement..

11. Integration. It is agreed and understood that this Agreement contains all agreements, promises and understandings between Grantor and Grantee and that no verbal or oral agreements, promises or understandings shall be binding upon either Grantor or Grantee in any dispute, controversy or proceeding at law, and any addition, variation or modification to this Agreement shall be void and ineffective unless made in writing signed by the Parties. In the event any provision of the Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, such finding shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement. The failure of either Party to insist upon strict performance of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement or to exercise any of its rights under the Agreement shall not waive such rights and such Party shall have the right to enforce such rights at any time and take such action as may be lawful and authorized under this Agreement, in law or in equity.

Governing Law. This Agreement and the performance thereof shall be governed, interpreted, 12. construed and regulated by the laws of the State of Michigan.

13. Successors And Assigns. This Agreement shall extend to and bind the heirs, personal representative, successors and assigns of the Parties hereto.

Captions. The captions contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and are not 14. intended to be part of the Agreement. They shall not affect or be utilized in the construction or interpretation of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

X Villin L. Peter

Print Name: William L. Petersen Print Name: SHARON L. PETERSEN

GRANTEE:

MICHIGAN ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION COMPANY, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company

By: Michigan Transco Holdings, L.P., sole member

By: METC GP Holdings II, LLC, General Partner

By: METC GP Holdings, Inc., sole member and sole manager

By: ITC Holdings Corp,, its sole owner

By:

Name: Christine Mason Soneral Title: Vice President and General Counsel-Utility Operations

EXHIBIT A

[LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY]

LOTS 6 & 7 BLK 4 EXC STRIP 74 FT WIDE ALONG & ADJ E SIDE OF D&M RR R/W MCDON ADD. PARCEL ID: 030-0-M10-004-006-00

EXHIBIT B

FORM OF EASEMENT

EASEMENT

On ______, 2011, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor conveys and warrants to Grantee, its successors and assigns, a permanent, perpetual easement over, under, across and through a part of Grantor's Land called the Easement Area, as herein described.

Grantor is:

Grantee is: Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, of 27175 Energy Way, Novi, Michigan 48377.

Grantor's Land is in Section ____, Township _____, Range ____, Township of _____, County of _____ and State of Michigan, and is described as:

[INSERT LEGAL DESCRIPTION]

The Easement Area is within Grantor's Land, and is described as:

[INSERT LEGAL DESCRIPTION]

1. Purpose: The purpose of this Easement is to allow Grantee the right to enter at any time upon the Easement Area to (1) construct, operate, maintain, repair, inspect, replace, improve, enlarge or remove overhead electric lines consisting of poles, towers, structures, wires, cables (including fiber optic cable) and other equipment for transmitting electrical energy and communications signals, (2) cross the Easement Area to construct, operate, maintain, repair, inspect, replace, improve, enlarge or remove overhead electric equipment located on other land, and (3) temporarily improve the surface of the Easement Area, as reasonably necessary, in Grantee's discretion, to place and operate Grantee's construction vehicles and equipment; provided Grantee shall remove such temporary surface improvements, and repair pavement and reseed lawn areas it disturbs.

2. Buildings or other Permanent Structures: No buildings, fences or other above-ground structures shall be installed, constructed or permitted in the Easement Area. Grantee may remove prohibited structures from the Easement Area without prior notice and without responsibility for any damage that occurs as a result of such removal.

3. Vegetation Management: Grantee shall have the right at any time to cut, trim remove, destroy or otherwise control any or all trees, bushes, or brush now or hereafter standing or growing within the Easement Area. The complete exercise of this right may be gradual and not fully completed for some time in the future.

4. Access: Grantor also grants to Grantee the right of access, ingress and egress to the Easement Area on, over and across lands now owned by the Grantor.

5. Limited Use; Nonuse: Nonuse or limited use of the rights herein granted shall not prevent later use to

the full extent herein conveyed.

6. Successors: This easement runs with the land and binds and benefits Grantor's and Grantee's successors and assigns.

7. Crop Damage: Grantee shall pay for actual damage to crops located within the Easement Area, arising out of Grantee's maintenance of the transmission line within the Easement Area.

This easement is exempt from real estate transfer tax pursuant to MCLA 207.505(f) and from State real estate transfer tax pursuant to the provisions of MCLA 207.526(f).

[Signatures on Following pages]

GRANTOR:

Acknowledged before me in, by	County, State of Michigan, on this day of
	, Notary Public County, Acting inCounty, My Commission Expires
Acknowledged before me in, by	County, State of Michigan, on this day of
	, Notary PublicCounty, Acting inCounty, My Commission Expires
Prepared by:	When recorded return to:

Jenny Kim (P66234) ITC Holdings Corp. 27175 Energy Way Novi, MI 48377 When recorded return to Elaine Clifford ITC Holdings Corp. 27175 Energy Way Novi, MI 48377



First American Title Insurance Company 1515 Commerce Ct. Midland, MI 48642 Phone: (989)835-6781 / Fax: (866)540-5612

PR: METRO

Ofc: 2047 (6958)

Invoice

To: METC, Real Estate and Claims Division 6958 - 69588320 Invoice No.: 27175 Energy Way Date: 09/23/2011 Novi, MI 48377 Our File No .: 555822 Title Officer: **Escrow Officer:** Customer ID: 1504916 Attention: Barbara Mention Your Reference No .: DEPT CODE OI. 1.3 Property: N.O. B000 2884 RE: Liability Amounts 206 High Street, Omer, MI 46749 Owners: \$1,000.00 Lenders:

Description of ChargeInvoice AmountOwners Premium\$240.00Work Fee\$125.00INVOICE TOTAL\$365.00

Comments:

Buyers: Sellers:

William L. Petersen

Thank you for your business!

To assure proper credit, please send a copy of this Invoice and Payment to: Attention: Accounts Receivable Department 1515 Commerce Ct. Midland, MI 48642 Policy or Policies issued pursuant to this commitment are underwritten by:

First American Title Insurance Company

SCHEDULE A

Commitment No.: 555822 2047

Date Printed: September 29, 2011

1. Effective Date: September 19, 2011 @ 8:00 AM

2. Policy or Policies to be issued: (a) ALTA Owners Policy (6-17-06)

> Proposed Insured: Prospective Purchaser

Policy or Policies to be issued: (b) ALTA Loan Policy (6-17-06)

Proposed Insured:

3. The Fee Simple interest in the land described in this Commitment is owned, at the Commitment Date, by: William L. Petersen

4. The land referred to in this Commitment, situated in the County of Arenac, City of Omer, State of Michigan, is described as follows:

Lot 6 and Lot 7, EXCEPT a strip of land 74 feet wide running parallel with and abutting on the East side of the D & M Rallroad Right of Way, Block 4, ANGUS W. MCDONNELL'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF OMER, according to the recorded Plat thereof, Arenac County Records.

206 High St. Omer MI 48749



Issued By: First American Title Insurance Company For questions regarding this commitment contact; (989)835-6781 or fax to (866)540-5612 1515 Commerce Ct. Midland, MI 48642 Policy Amount \$1,000.00

Policy Amount

First American Title Insurance Company 1515 Commerce Ct. Midland, MI 48642

Schedule B – Section I REQUIREMENTS

Commitment No.: 555822

General Requirements

The following requirements must be met:

- (a) Payment of the full consideration to, or for the account of, the grantors or mortgagors should be made.
- (b) Payment of all taxes, charges, assessments, levied and assessed against subject premises, which are due and payable should be made.
- (c) Pay us the premiums, fees and charges for the policy.
- (d) You must tell us in writing the name of anyone not referred to in this Commitment who will receive an interest in the land or who will make a loan on the land. We may make additional requirements or exceptions.
- (e) Submit completed Owner's Estoppel/Affidavit/ALTA Statement on the form provided by this company and signed by or on behalf of all owners.

Specific Requirements

Documents satisfactory to us creating the interest in the land and/or mortgage to be insured must be signed, delivered and recorded:

- 1. PROVIDE EVIDENCE OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OR THE AMOUNT OF ANY MORTGAGE TO BE INSURED AND IDENTIFY ANY PROPOSED INSURED. ONCE A PROPOSED INSURED HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED, ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND EXCEPTIONS MAY BE MADE.
- 2. PROVIDE SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE THAT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT SUBJECT TO ANY LIEN IN FAVOR OF A HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION FOR UNPAID DUES OR ASSESSMENTS.
- 3. THE APPLICATION FOR TITLE INSURANCE INDICATES THAT THE LAND IS IMPROVED WITH A MANUFACTURED HOUSING UNIT. THE ALTA FORM 7 ENDORSEMENT WILL BE ISSUED WITH THE LOAN POLICY IF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS ARE MET:
 - 1. THE OWNER OF THE MANUFACTURED HOUSING UNIT MUST PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING PRIOR TO CLOSING:
 - (A) THE CERTIFICATE OF MANUFACTURED HOME OWNERSHIP OR CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN
 - (B) TWO FULLY EXECUTED COPIES ORIGINAL AFFIDAVITS OF AFFIXTURE OF MANUFACTURED HOME (form BBC-961)
 - (C) FURNISH A RELEASE OR TERMINATION OF ANY LIENS SHOWN ON THE CURRENT CERTIFICATE OF HOME OWNERSHIP OR THEY SHALL APPEAR ON FINAL POLICY
- 4. SATISFACTORY TERMINATION OR RELEASE OF THE INTEREST OF FLOYD E. WILLIAMS IN THE LAND.
- 5. WARRANTY DEED FROM WILLIAM L. PETERSEN, AND WIFE IF ANY, TO PROSPECTIVE PURCHASER.
- 6. DISCHARGE(S) OF THE MORTGAGE(S) EXCEPTED ON SCHEDULE B SECTION II. IN THE EVENT ANY LIEN TO BE PAID, SATISFIED AND RELEASED OF RECORD IS AN EQUITY LINE OR FUTURE ADVANCE MORTGAGE, WE REQUIRE A WRITTEN PAYOFF REQUEST AUTHORIZED AND SIGNED BY THE MORTGAGOR TO THE LENDER REQUESTING THE PAYOFF AMOUNT AND INSTRUCTING THE LENDER, UPON RECEIPT OF THE REQUEST, TO FREEZE THE ACCOUNT, MAKE NO FURTHER ADVANCES AND TO RECORD A DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE UPON RECEIPT OF PAYOFF FUNDS. PRIOR TO OR AT CLOSING, SUBMIT AN AFFIDAVIT BY SELLER ATTESTING THAT SELLER HAS MADE NO

WITHDRAWALS BY CHECK, DRAFT, ELECTRONIC TRANSFER OR OTHERWISE THAT WOULD INCREASE THE BALANCE DUE SINCE THE PROVISION OF A PAYOFF AMOUNT FOR THE ACCOUNT.

7. Pay unpaid taxes and assessments unless shown as paid: 2010 Winter Taxes in the amount of \$360.35 are PAID 2011 Summer Taxes in the amount of \$795.92 are DUE Tax Parcel Identification:

Property Address: 206 High St. Tax Parcel No.: 06-030-0-M10-004-006-00 2011 State Equalized Value: \$30,500.00 2011 Taxable Value: \$26,460.00 Principal Residence Exemption, as of past December 31: 100% Special Assessments: None

School District: Arenac Eastern

The amounts shown as due do not include collection fees, penalties or interest.

NOTE: If subject property is connected to public/community water or sewer, furnish a copy of the current bill showing that all charges have been paid to date or the Owner's Policy to be issued will include an exception on Schedule B for water and sewer charges which became a lien prior to the date of the Policy.

First American Title Insurance Company 1515 Commerce Ct. Midland, MI 48642

Schedule B – Section II EXCEPTIONS

Commitment No.: 555822

Schedule B of the policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same are disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company:

Defects, liens encumbrances adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first appearing in the public records or attaching subsequent to the effective date hereof but prior to the date the Proposed Insured acquires for value of record the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment.

Part One: General Exceptions

Any policy we issue will have the following exceptions unless they are taken care of to our satisfaction:

1. Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by the public records.

2. Encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, or other matters which would be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the premises.

3. Easements, or claims of easements, not shown by the public records.

4. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown on the public records.

5. Taxes or special assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the public records.

Part Two: Specific Exceptions

- Interest of Floyd E. Williams, as evidenced by instrument recorded in Liber 120, page 160.
- 2. Mortgage in the original amount of \$72,623.00 executed by William L. Petersen to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., solely as nominee for Mac-Clair Mortgage Corporation, dated October 28, 2002, recorded October 31, 2002, in Liber 381, page 560.
- 3. Interest of others in oil, gas and mineral rights, if any, recorded in the public records or unrecorded.
- 4. Easement(s) as disclosed by the recorded plat, If any.
- 5. Lien for outstanding water or sewer charges, if any.

Commitment for Title Insurance FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY.

First American Title Insurance Company, a California corporation ("Company"), for a valuable consideration, commits to issue its policy or policies of title insurance, as identified in Schedule A, in favor of the Proposed Insured named in Schedule A, as owner or mortgagee of the estate or interest in the land described or referred to in Schedule A, upon payment of the premiums and charges and compliance with the Requirements; all subject to the provisions of Schedules A and B and to the Conditions of this Commitment.

This Commitment shall be effective only when the identity of the Proposed Insured and the amount of the policy or policies committed for have been inserted in Schedule A by the Company.

All liability and obligation under this Commitment shall cease and terminate six (6) months after the effective Date or when the policy or policies committed for shall issue, whichever first occurs, provided that the failure to issue the policy or policies is not the fault of the Company.

The Company will provide a sample of the policy form upon request.

First American Title Insurance Company

Dennis J. Gilmore President

Timothy Kemp Secretary CONDITIONS:

1123 Litas

1. The term mortgage, when used herein, shall include deed of trust, trust deed, or other security instrument.

- 2. If the proposed Insured has or acquired actual knowledge of any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim of other matter affecting the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment other than those shown in Schedule B hereof, and shall fail to disclose such knowledge to the Company in writing, the Company shall be relieved from liability for any loss or damage resulting from any act of reliance hereon to the extent the Company is prejudiced by failure to so disclose such knowledge. If the proposed Insured shall disclose such knowledge to the Company, or if the Company otherwise acquires actual knowledge of any such defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim or other matter, the Company at its option may amend Schedule B of this Commitment accordingly, but such amendment shall not relieve the Company from liability previously incurred pursuant to paragraph 3 of these Conditions and Stepulations.
- 3. Liability of the Company under this Commitment shall be only to the named proposed Insured and such parties included under the definition of Insured in the form of policy or policies committed for and only for actual loss incurred in reliance hereon in undertaking in good faith (a) to comply with the requirements hereof, or (b) to eliminate exceptions shown in Schedule B, or (c) to acquire or create the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment. In no event shall such liability exceed the amount stated in Schedule A for the policy or policies committed for and such liability is subject to the insuring provisions and Conditions and Stipulations and the Exclusions from Coverage of the form of policy or policies committed for in favor of the proposed Insured which are hereby incorporated by reference and are made a part of this Commitment except as expressly modified herein.
- 4. This Commitment is a contract to issue one or more title insurance policies and is not an abstract of title or a report of the condition of title. Any action or actions or rights of action that the proposed Insured may have or may bring against the Company arising out of the status of the title to the estate or interest or the status of the mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment must be based on and are subject to the provisions of this Commitment.
- 5. The policy to be issued contains an arbitration clause. All arbitrable matters when the Amount of Insurance is \$2,000,000 or less shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. You may review a copy of the arbitration rules at http://www.aita.org/.

Issued by: **First American Title Insurance Company** 1515 Commerce Ct. Midland, Michigan 48642 Ph: (989)835-6781 or Fax to: (866)540-5612



First American Title

itted to Safegu ding Cus er Is notion

In order to better serve your needs now and in the future, we may ask you to provide us with certain information. We understand that you may be concerned about what we will do with such information - particularly any personal or financial information. We agree that you have a right to know how we will utilize the personal information you provide to us. Therefore, together with our subsidiaries we have adopted this Privacy Policy to govern the use and handling of your personal information.

Applicability
This Privacy Policy governs our use of the information that you provide to us. It does not govern the manner in which we may use information we have obtained from any other source, such as
information obtained from a public record or from another person or entity. First American has also adopted broader guidelines that govern our use of personal information regardless of its source.
First American calls these guidelines its Fair Information Values.

Types of Informa

- Information we receive from you on applications, froms and in other communications that we may collect include:

 Information we receive from you on applications, forms and in other communications to us, whether in writing, in person, by telephone or any other means;
 Information about your transactions with us, our affiliated companies, or others; and
 Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency.

Lice of Information

Use of Information We request information from you for our own lightmate business purposes and not for the benefit of any nonaffiliated party. Therefore, we will not release your information to nonaffiliated parties except: (1) as necessary for us to provide the product or service you have requested of us; or (2) as permitted by law. We may, however, store such information indefinitely, including the period after which any customer relationship has cessed. Such information may be used for any internal purpose, such as quality control efforts or customer analysis. We may also provide all of the types of nonpublic personal information listed above to one or more of our affiliated companies. Such affiliated companies, include financial service providers, such as title insurers, property and casually insurers, and frust and investment advisory companies in onviol in real estate services, such as aparalasi companies, for companies. Furthermore, we may also provide all the information we collect, as described above, to companies that perform marketing services on our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies in structure instructions with whom we or our affiliated companies have joint marketing agreements.

Former Oustomers

Even If you are no longer our customer, our Privacy Policy will continue to apply to you.

Confidentiality and Se

We will use our best efforts to ensure that no unauthorized parties have access to any of your information. We restrict access to nonpublic personal information about you to those individuals and entities who need to know that information to provide products or services to you. We will use our best efforts to train and oversee our employees and agents to ensure that your information will be handled responsibly and in accordance with this Prhacy Policy and First American's Fair Information Values. We currently maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal information.

Information Obtained Through Our Web Site First American Rhancial Corporation is sensitive to privacy issues on the Internet. We believe it is important you know how we treat the information about you we receive on the Internet. In general, you can visit First American or its affiliates' Web sites on the World Wide Web without telling us who you are or revealing any information about yourse?. Our Web servers collect the domain names, not the e-mail addresses, of visitors. This information is agregated to measure the number of visits, average time spent on the site, pages viewed and similar information. First American uses this information to measure the use of our site and to develop ideas to improve the content of our site. There are times, however, when we may need information from you, such as your name and email address. When information is needed, we will use our best efforts to let you know at the time of collection how we will use the personal information. Usually, the personal information we collect is used only by us to respond to your inputy, process an order or allow you to access specific account/profile Information. If you choose to share any personal information with us, we will only use it in accordance with the policies outlined above.

ss Relationshi

First American Financial Corporation's site and its affiliates' sites may contain links to other Web sites. While we try to link only to sites that share our high standards and respect for privacy, we are not responsible for the content or the privacy practices employed by other sites.

Cost

Some of First American's Web sites may make use of "cookle" technology to measure site activity and to customize information to your personal tastes. A cookle is an element of data that a Web site can send to your browser, which may then store the cookle on your hard drive.

Eistâm.com uses stored cookles. The goal of this technology is to better serve you when visiting our site, save you time when you are here and to provide you with a more meaningful and productive Web site experience.

Fair Information Values

Fairness We consider consumer expectations about their privacy in all our businesses. We only offer products and services that assure a favorable betance between consumer benefits and consumer privacy. Public Ra

privacy. Public Record We believe that an open public record creates significant value for society, enhances consumer choice and creates consumer opportunity. We actively support an open public record and emphasize its importance and contribution to our economy. Use We believe we should behave responsibly when we use information about a consumer in our business. We will obey the laws governing the collection, use and dissemination of data. Accuracy We will take responsibly when we use information about a consumer in our business. We will obey the laws governing the collection, use and dissemination of data. Accuracy We will take responsible stores to help assume the accuracy of the data we collect, use and disseminate. Where possible, we will take responsible stores to correct inaccurate information, we will take all reasonable steps to assist consumers in identifying the source of the eroneous data so that the consumer

The state of the required constructions. Education We endersor to educate the users of our products and services, our employees and others in our industry about the importance of consumer privacy. We will instruct our employees on our fair information values and on the responsible collection and use of data. We will encourage others in our industry to collect and use information in a responsible manner. Security We will maintain appropriate facilities and systems to protect against unauthorized access to and corruption of the data we maintain.

Form 50-PRIVACY (8/1/09)

Page 1 of 1

Privacy Information (2001-2010 First American Financial Corporation)

0.00 0 MID . 004.006.



REAL ESTATE 114 61.4 33.4

5

Pape 1 of 1 GR 361/559 ROST. SMITH GR 361/559 RS Date 10/31/2002 Fime 11:16:57

WARRANTY DERD

The Gramor(r) ROBERT C. PRETCHARD and JENNIPER PRETCHARD, husband and wife, whose address is 206

convey(s) and warrani(s) to WILLIAM L. PETERSON, a married man, whose address is 66 Lorraine Court,

the following described lands and premises situated in the City of Owner. County of Arenac, and State of Michigan, to

Lot 6 and Lot 7, EXCEPT a strip of land 74 feet wide remains parallel with and abutting on the East side of the D & M Railroad Right of Way, Block 4, Augus W. McDonnell's Addition to the City of Omer, according to the recorded Fint thereof, Aronac County Records.

for the sum of Seventy-Three Thousand Eight Hundred (\$73,800.08) Dollars

subject to easements and building and use restrictions of record.

) Я

)

The grantor grants to the grantee the right to make ALL ALLOWABLE division(s) under Section 108 of the Land Division Act. Act No. 258 of the Public Acts of 1967.

This property may be located within the vicinity of farmland or a farm operation. Generally accepted agricultural and management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors, and other associated conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan right to Parm Act.

Grantors convey unto Grantees any oll, gas, and mineral rights they may have in connection with the above described property, but Grantors except from the covenants of warranty all oll, gas, and mineral rights of every kind and nature and

Dated on the 28 day of October, 2002.

DAD NIPER PRIT

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF ARENAC

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of October, 2002 by ROBERT C. PRITCHARD

Darlene Shirkey, Notary Public

Arenac County, Michigan My Commission Expires: 08/09/2003

When Recorded Return To: Grantee(s)

PREPARED BY:

Patrick R. Winter, P.C. Attorney at Law 206 E. Cedar, P.O. Box 939 Standish, Michigan 48658 (989)846-4589

I hereby certify that I have searched the records in my office relating in the description of the lands in the within instrument and from such commission it appears that the targe have been fully paid for the free years preceding the date of this transmussion. trument.

diab, MI 15, 131/02 particle cardinal free out the payable in the s and Crice.

real2/Pritchard-Paterson.wd/ima

¥., 1

			1 of ⁷ 7 8MITH ARENAC CD. R te 10/31/2008	GR 381/560 7P G. OF DEEDS Time 11:20:16
			• • • •	
		Is Line For Recording Data	I PETERSEN LOAN HUNDER: 33: CASE HUNDER: 26;	20933
THIS MORTGAGE ("So CELLIAN L. PETERI	curity instrument") is given on	OCTOBER 28,	WINI 1001305003	-AGAGING-703 - 93209336 . The mortgagor is
those address is 206 "Borrower") This See	HIGH ST. CHER, MI 48749	Platestern meters a provide den s	stration Systems,	itte. ("MRRS") (solaly as
kisting under the laws o elephone (888)679-MER	Delaware, and has an address and	i telephone number of i	s), as beneficiary. P.O. Box 2026, Fli	MERS is organized and at, Michigan 48501-2026,
-3404 MILLER RD	sisting under the laws of FLINT, NI 48507	MI, IN, OH, WI,	TL, 101, 10,	IL, and whose address is
strument ("Note"), whit OVERBER 1, 2032 The Note, with interest	ch provides for monthly payments, This Security Instru-	inced by Borrower's with the full debt, if no amount secures to Lend	note dated the se a paid earlier, due :	
ovenants and agreement	to under this Security Instrument	of any security instru	nent; and (c) the payme	at of all other sums, with informance of Borrower's
ovenants and agreement arrant, grant and convey ad assigns of MERS, wit	Paragraph 7 to protect the security ts under this Security Instrument (y to MERS (solely as nominee for power of sale, the following desc	and the Note. For this	tote; (b) the payme ment; and (c) the parpose, Borrow	at of all other sums, with informance of Borrower's
ovenants and agreement wrrant, grant and coavey and assigns of MERS, with bounty, Michigan:	ts under this Security Instrument (and the Note. For this Lender and Lender's a ribed property located	tots; (b) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the paymose, Borrow accessors and assign ARESTAC	at of all other sums, with informance of Borrower's
ovenants and agreement wrrant, grant and coavey and assigns of MERS, with bounty, Michigan:	to MERS (solely as nominee for the power of sale, the following desc ATTACHED MERETO AND MAL	of the Note. For the Lender and Lender's s ribed property located DE A PART HEREON	ioto; (b) the payme ment; and (c) the pa purpose, Borrow uccessors and assig in ARENAC	at of all other sums, with informance of Borrower's
ovenants and agreement varrant, grant and convey and assigns of MERS, with County, Michigan:	to MERS (solely as nominee for the power of sale, the following desc ATTACHED MERETO AND MAN	of the Sectiny Instru- and the Note. For this Lender and Lender's s ribed property located DE & PART HEREO	tots; (b) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and essign a payment, and essign a payment.	nt of all other sums, with rformance of Borrower's ar does hereby mortgage, pns) and to the successors
ovenants and agreement marrant, grant and conver- ad assigns of MERS, with bunty, Michigan: EGAL DESCRIPTION	ts under this Security Instrument is to MERS (solely as nominee for the power of sale, the following desc ATTACHED HERETO AND MAI	of the Sectiny Instru and the Note. For this Lender and Lender's s ribed property located DE & PART REFIECT	tots; (b) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and essign accessors and assign ARENAC	nt of all other sums, with informance of Borrower's ar does hereby mortgage, prs) and to the successors
ovenants and agreement marrant, grant and conver- ad assigns of MERS, with bunty, Michigan: EGAL DESCRIPTION	ts under this Security Instrument is to MERS (solely as nominee for a power of sale, the following desc ATTACHED HERETO ARD MAI	and the Note. For this Lender and Lender's s cribed property located DE A PART HERION	tots; (b) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and essign accessors and assign ARENAC	nt of all other sums, with informance of Borrower's ar does hereby mortgage, prs) and to the successors
ovenants and agreement morant, grant and conver- nd assigns of MERS, with bounty, Michigan: EGAL DESCRIPTION	ts under this Security Instrument is to MERS (solely as nominee for the power of sale, the following desc ATTACHED HERETO AND MAI	of the Sectiny Instru and the Note. For this Lender and Lender's s ribed property located DE & PART REFIECT	tots; (b) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and essign accessors and assign ARENAC	nt of all other sums, with informance of Borrower's ar does hereby mortgage, prs) and to the successors
wenants and agreement arrant, grant and conve- ad assigns of MERS, with ounty, Michigan: BGAL DESCRIPTION	to MERS (solely as nominee for the power of sale, the following desc ATTACHED HERETO AND MAL	of the Sectiny Instru and the Note. For this Lender and Lender's s ribed property located DE & PART REFIECT	tots; (b) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and essign accessors and assign ARENAC	nt of all other sums, with informance of Borrower's ar does hereby mortgage, prs) and to the successors
ovenants and agreement morant, grant and convey ad assigns of MERS, with burnty, Michigan: BGAL DESCRIPTION Hich has the address of	206 EIGH ST., CHER ("Property Address"):	of the Sectiny Instru and the Note. For this Lender and Lender's s ribed property located DE & PART REFIECT	tots; (b) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and (c) the payment; and essign accessors and assign ARENAC	nt of all other sums, with informance of Borrower's ar does hereby mortgage, prs) and to the successors
tovenants and agreement varrant, grant and conver- and assigns of MERS, with Jounty, Michigan: BGAL DESCRIPTION Frich has the address of lichigan 48749 [Zip Code TOGETHER WITH a satures now or bereafter	206 EIGH ST., CHER ("Property Address"):	there erected on the prop lacements and additional	ioto; (b) the payme ment; and (c) the payme parpose, Borrow uccessors and assig in ARBEAC 7. [Cit perty, and all ensen me shall also be	nt of all other soms, with informance of Borrower's ar does hereby mortgage, (ns) and to the successors (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) and (ns) (ns) and (ns) a

wip

\$1. Page 6 of 7 GR 381/565 BY SIGNING BELOW, Berrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Socurity Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it. (Seal) (Seal) Barrower (Scal) (Scal) Borrower Borrower Space Balow This Line for Acta State of Michigan County of Aranac The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _28th day of ______ day of ______ by: William L. Patarsan Delar Shi Notary Public. DAFILENE SHIRKEY Notary Public, Arazac Go., Mi My Commission Lap. Aug. 9, 2003 Please print name My Commission Expires: This instrument was prepared by: MEGAN BRARK,TON Bargers MAC-CLAIR MORTGAGE CORPORATION G-3404 MILLER RD FLINT, NI 48507 Please K return When Recorded Mail To: MAC-CLAIR MORTGAGE CORPORATION Appendix The Merilie Construction G-3404 MILLER RD FLINT, MI 48507 DOCURINES Page 6 of 6 FEA Michigan Mortgage Phases providence 网络卫行教育中的主要 经公司运行

1

:

Page 7 of 7

GR 381/566

Land in the City of Omer, Arenac County, Michigan described as:

Lot 6 and Lot 7, EXCEPT a strip of land 74 feet wide running parallel with and abutting on the East side of the D & M Railroad Right-of-Way, Block 4, Angus W. McDonnell's Addition to the City of Omer according to the recorded plat thereof, Arenac County Records.

(1-4382.ptd/LT-4382/18)

9/29/2011 1:05:54 PM PAGE 13/013 Fax Server

RECORDED IN DEEDS Simolal 9 1960 an - 7.45 Une 120 SUTT-CLAMP DESCO-To Yoursee or one distance the Oppose Corry Posed margins on a statement and Ball Instants 2 in comply with Apr 3. P. A. 1985. 7 ---Chase. This Indentitire, made the lat day of Hovesber servers Ployd H. Williams, a married man, bushand of Luella Williams, 19 60 Floyd B. Williams and Loolla Williams of Gasr, Michigan, and 1 husband and wife, as tenants in the entirety, of the second part, buckened and wife, as tenants in the entirety, of the second part, of the fact part of the fact part is and is consideration of the sam of to him in hand daid by the suid parties of the second part, the second part, the second part parties of the second part, by these presents press, hand of arrive, release and facewor QUIT-CLAIM mate the second part, and the second part, and the second part, the marvices of them, bis of mer have and major. Preserver, all those certain piece ³ or parties ³ of land disative in the C1 by of Omar^{*} in Aruman County, and Sinter of Mercurd County, and State of Michigan, and described as fetjours: Lots six (6) and seven (7) of Block four (4) of Angus W. MoDonells' Addition to the City of Omer, Mishigan, according to the recorded plat thermaf. (This deed is made for the purpose of oreating a tenancy by the entiration) Together with all and singular the heroditancests and appropriates the restor belonging or in anywar appendium. To Here and to Hold the said above described premises 0 to the said parties of the scouted part and ro their assigns and the surviver of them, his re bet helps and assigns to the set and only proper not, forefit and to lood or the sail party of th weberal part Franks Ru In Biennan Blivering, The and part y of the test part ha B Incounter at hie hand the day and your first alons, written Space Supplementation of Floyd Ev Fillians Joanne Buches Jo lake and the second 1. SiCodverse sim. Harry E.Codverse STATE OF MICHIGAN, M. (Boths 1st a Notary Fubble November 14 60 Barry E.Converse Natury Public Arenne County, Machagan, My commission esports June 20th 10 61 Say Art, Ku, 179, of pin Public Arts of 1981, repeting the antiput of article in Court of the Court of Summarian Arts and Arts an nj de S es, in "This convergence is made, exceeded and and a day on of the Wissenson and Metary Public Instantionals under and the same site APPROXIMATE WORD AND CHARACTER COUNT 20

	200.00 COMERICA BA Detroit, MI 9-9/720 Date October/07/2011	200.00 .00 COMERICA BANK Detroit, MI 9-9/720 Date October/07/2011
Date Cross.	Cross Amount 200.00 COMERICA BA Detroit, MI 9-9/720 Date October/07/2011	Ciross Announit Discounts Late Charg
	NK Discou	Total To Discounts Late Charg

"ELLEDTES BT :: 5500002 00: "B210H9 10: "ELEDTE

Check Date: Feb/17/2012	Vendor Number: 0000010234			Payment Method	Check No. 0000020567		
Invoice Number	Invoice Date	Voucher ID	Bus Unit	Gross Amount	Discounts	Late Charges	Pald Amount
021512 EASEMENT PAYMENT	Feb/15/2012	00058974	METOP	1,500.00	0.00	0.00	1,500.00

to Rawl 5. 2-21-13

For questions please call 248-946-3000 or e-mail ap@itctransco.com

Check Number	Date	Total Gross Amount	Totai Discounts	Totai Late Charges	Tota Paid Amoun
0000020567	February/17/2012	1,500.00	0.00	0.00	1,500.00

AITC	METC 27175 Energy Way		COMERICA BANK	0000020567
	27175 Energy Way Novi, MI 48377		Detroit, MI	
			9-9/720	
		Date	February/17/2012	\$1,500.00***
Pay	****ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDR	ED AND XX / 100 DOL	LAR****	
To The Order Of	PETERSEN, WILLIAM 206 HIGH STREET	L & SHARON	\wedge	

Authorized Signatur

#0000020567# \$07200096\$ 1852197373#